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INTRODUCTION 

This report represents the fourth, and last, in a four-part series~ entitled "Iowa's Police Departments," 
and is a continuation of statistical work being done for the Iowa Association of Chiefs of Police and 
Peace Officers, Inc. 

In responding to the Association's need for data, the Iowa Statistical Analysis Center (SAC) conducted 
an extensive survey of the 332 municipal police departments in Iowa. 1 A lengthy, technical data form (see 
Appendix I of Volume I) was initially distributed in March, 1981, to all agencies with full-time, paid 
police officers. Accompanying this survey was a letter of endorsement from the Iowa Police Chiefs' 
Association. Those not responding were sent follow-up letters in June and again, in September (see 
Appendix II of Volume I). In some cases telephone calls were also made to nonparticipants by the 
Association's Executive Board in order to draw additional responses. Ultimately, 190 law enforcement 
agencies submitted surveys. 

In December of 1981, Volume I of this series was released, with more than 400 copies distributed to 
police departments and other interested parties. The report provided data on the manpower, budgets, 
salaries, and benefits of the 190 departments participating in the survey of that date. Since release 
of that initial report, 12 additional agencies have submitted survey forms to permit inclusion of their 
data in Volumes II-IV. The following table shows the response rate of departments serving various 
populations: 

RESPONSE RATE 

Cities of 5,000 population or more----l00% (67 of 67) 
Cities of 2,000 - 4~999 population---- 73% (57 of 78) 
Cities of less than 2,000 population-- 42% (78 of 187) 

(202 of 332) 

Volume II of this series provided a profile of all personnel (sworn, civilian, full and part-time) 
serving the 202 responding police departments. In addition to data on personnel strength and 
departmental positions, it also examined employee characteristics, such as age, experience, and 
education, and other departmental information, such as staff turnover and educational benefits. 

1 The actual number of police departments eligible to be surveyed, i.e. those with full-time officers, 
was drawn from two sources: 1) large cities--those with a population of 2,500 or more, and 2) small 
cities--less than 2,500 population but identified as having full-time capabilities. 

1. 
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2. 

As in Volume I, data were arranged in descending order by population. 1 ApproximatelJ 350 copies have 
been disseminated to interested parties. 

Volume III of this series, released simultaneously with Volume IV, examines the h~ing and promotional 
policies of Iowa's police departments. In addition, it presents data on entry-lev,;l and in-service 
training practices of these agencies. 

Volume IV lists some of the departmental resources (e. ': '. weapons, equipment, and vehicleB) available 
to .municipal police agencies in Iowa. It also provides cOiilparative data on workload and staff function, 
and examines crime prevention programs offered by departments. Finally, the 17 departments co'ntracting 
for jail services are listed, along with costs per prisoner. As in previous volumes of this series, 
data are arranged in descending order, by population. 

1 Population figures were taken from the 1980 final report by the U.S. Census Bureau. 
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TABLE 1 
CALI BER OF WEAPON AUTHORI ZED 

r BY IOWA'S POLICE DEPARTMENT (JULY 1, 1980) 

.357 .38 .44 .45 OTHER 
CITY POPULATION REVOLVER AU10MATIC REVOLVER AUTGrlATlC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC -- , 
Des ~loines 191,003 X X Xa 

Cedar Rapi ds llO,243 X X 

Davenport 103,264 X X 

Sioux City 82,003 X X 

Waterloo 75,985 X X --
Dubuque 62,321 X 

Counci 1 Bluffs 56,449 X 

Iowa Ci ty 50,508 X 

Ames 45.775 X 

Cedar Falls 36,322 X 

Clinton 32,828 X 

Mason City 30,144 X 

Burlington 29,529 X 

Fort Dodge 29,423 X X Xa 

Ottumwa 27,381 X X 

Bettendorf 27,381 X X 

Ma rs ha l1town 26,938 X X 

Muscatine 23,467 X X 

West Des r-10i nes 21,894 X X 

Mari on 19,474 X X Xa 

Urbanda le 17,869 X X 

Ankeny 15,429 X X 

Newton 15,292 X X 

Keokuk 13,536 X X 

Fort 14adi son 13,520 X X 

Boone 12,602 v X " 
Spencer 11,726 X X 

Indianola 10,843 X X 

Oska loosa 10,629 X 

Carroll 9,705 X 

Fa i rfi e 1 d 9,428 X 

Grinnell 8,868 X 

Storm LakE' 8,814 X 
I 

3. 
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CITY --
Charles City 

I~ebster Ci ty 

Waverly 

Creston 

Pella 

LeMars 

Knoxvi lle 

Decorah 

Atlantic 

Cora lvi lle 

Oelwein 

Esthervi lle 

Clear Lake 

Mount Pleasant 

Perry 

Cherokee 

Red Oa k 

Denison 

Washington 

Centervi lle 

Independence 

Maquo keta 

Algona 

Shenandoah 

Iowa Fa 11 s 

Nevada 

Clive 

Altoona 

Windsor Heights 

Clari nda 

Harlan 

Glenwood 

Vinton 

Sheldon 

Chariton 

Anamosa 

4 . 
• 357 .38 .44 .45 OTHER 

POPULATION REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC 
1---

8,778 X 

8,572 X 

8,444 X 

8,429 X X 

8,349 X X 

8,276 X X X 

8,143 X X Xa 

7,991 X X 

7,789 X 

7,687 X Xb 

7,564 X X 

7,518 X 

7,458 X X ,,' X 

7,322 X X 

7,053 X X 

7,004 X 

6,810 X 

6,675 X X X Xa 

6,584 X X 

6,558 X X 

6,392 X X X Xa 

6,313 X 

6,289 X 

6,274 X X 

6,174 X X 

5,912 X X 

5,906 X X 

5,764 X X 

5,632 X X 

5,458 X X Xa 

5,357 X 

5,280 X X X 

5,040 X 

5,003 X X 

4,987 X 

4,958 X X I 

'f 
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r r CITY 
.357 .38 .44 .45 OTHER 

POPULATION REVOLVER AUTm1ATIe REVOLVER AUT0/1ATIC REVOLVER AUTDrlATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC -- ----
Manchester 4,942 X X X Xd 

Jefferson 4,854 X 

-, 
Hiawatha * 4,825 

Humboldt 4,794 X 

Camanche 4,725 'X 

Hampton 4,630 X 

Emmetsburg 4,621 X X 

Sioux Center 4,588 X 

DeWitt 4,512 X X 

Forest City 4,270 X X X Xa 

Albia 4,184 X X xC 
Winterset* 4,021 

Waukon 3,983 X X 

Spirit Lake 3,976 X X 

New Hampton 3,940 X X 

Cresco 3,860 X X X X 

Dyers vi lle 3,825 X X 

Osceola 3,750 X X 

Osage 3,718 X X 

Monticello 3,641 X 

Pleasant Hi 11 3,493 X X 

Carter Lake 3,438 X X 

Eldri dge 3,279 X X X Xa 

Eldora :-1,063 X X 

Clarion 3,060 X X X 

Sac City 3,000 X X 

Garner 2,908 X X 

Belle Plaine 2,903 X X 

Grundy Center * 2,880 

Bloomfield 2,849 X X 

Audubon 2,841 X X X 

West Union 2,783 X 

Story City 2,762 X X 

West Liberty 2,723 X X , 

Rock Rapids 2,693 X -
Norwa 1 k 2,676 X X Xa 

5. 
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r CITY 
.357 .38 .44 .45 OTHER 

POPULATION REVOLVER AUTOHATIC REVOLVER AUTm1ATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMTIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC, --
Johnston 2,617 X X '£-. 
Wi lton 2,502 X X 

Bellevue 2,450 X X 

To 1 edo 2,445 X 

Guttenber2 2.428 X 

Sergeant Bluff 2.416 X X X 

Pocahontas 2.352 X 

,Jesup 2,343 X 

Sumner 2,335 X X X 

LaPorte Ci ty 2.324 X 

Marengo 2.308 X X 

Rockwell City 2.276 X X 

Hudson 2.267 X X 

Greenfield 2,243 X X 

Britt 2,185 X 

Mi 1 ford 2.076 X X 

New London 2.043 X X X X X xa 
Wi lliamsburg* 2,033 

Lake City* 2,006 

Manson 1.924 X X 

Ackley 1,900 X X 

West Branch 1,867 X X 

Nashua 1,846 X 

Corydon 1,818 X 

\. Reinbeck 1,808 X X 

Hull * 1,714 

Guthrie Center 1,713 X X 

Bedford* 1,692 

Stua rt 1,650 X X 

Denver 1,647 X X X 

rianning 1,609 X 

Laurens * 1,606 

Remsen 1,592 Xa 

Durant 1,583 X X X XC 

Logan 1,540 X X 

Pleasantvi lle 1,531 X -
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r r .357 .38 .44 .45 OTHER 
POPULATION REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOr'ATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOt1ATIC CITY -- ! 

Monona 1,530 X X X 

Mi tche 11 vill e 1,530 X 

Akron* 1,517 

Fayette* 1,515 

Brooklyn 1,509 X X 

Shell Rock 1,478 X X 

Strawberry Point 1,463 X X 

Lisbon 1,458 X X X X 

Buffa 10 1,441 X X 

Columbus Junction 1,429 X xC 
Sanborn* 1,398 

Epworth 1,380 X 

Lenox 1,338 X X X 

Odebolt 1,299 X 

State Center 1,292 X X X 

Bondurant 1·,283 X X 

Buffalo Center 1,233 X X 

Lansing* 1,181 

Mechani csvi lle 1,166 X X 

Armstrong 1,153 X X 

Aurelia 1,143 X 

Earlham 1,140 X X X 

Conrad 1,133 X 

Preston 1,120 X X Xa 

Fredericksburg* 1,075 

Ca lmar* 1,053 

Arnolds Park* 1,051 

Victor 1,046 X X X 

Seymour 1,036 X X 

DeSoto* 1,035 

Aplington * 1,027 ( 

Mani lla 1,020 X X 

Danville 994 X 

Dike 987 xci 
Fa i rbank 980 X X 

Exira * 978 
7. 

\ 
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.357 .38 .44 .45 OTHER 
CITY POPULATION REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOtlATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC REVOLVER AUTOMATIC --
Grand Junct i on 

Baxter 

Dayton 

Treynor 

Newell 

Wa lnut* 

Adair 

Hubbard* 

Hedrick 

~.~s,vi lle 

Fontane lle* 

Dows* 

Kanawha * 

Merrill 

Dunkerton 

Burt* 

Lehigh* 

Coggon 

Gi lmore City 

Richland 

Maynard 

Lawler* 

Ell sworth* 

Farnhamvi) le 

Salix 

TOTAL 

* NO weapon authorized. 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

a 9rrm. 
b 9rrm. - off duty only. 
c .4l. 
d .32. 

970 

951 

941 

920 

913 

897 

883 

852 

847 

840 

805 

771 
756 

737 

718 

689 

654 

639 

626 

600 

561 

534 

480 

461 

429 

X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X 

X X X X Xa Xa 

X X 

X 

156 2 128 2 6 0 5 19 8 14 

" , 
, 
'} 
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TABLE 2 

TYPES OF EQU IPMENT OWNED BY IO~iA' S POLICE DEPARTMENTS (JULY 1, 1980) 

CI.l 

~ 
I'zl CI.l ~ H ~ ~ 

:ilCl.l 
I'zl Z CI.l I'zl CI.l 0 ....:l CI.l H H ::t:H ::.: u ~~ §g~ H CI.l ::.: g CI.l CI.l Z::': H CI.l ~ ::.: t>:: 

~~ 
0 Z t>:: I'zl 

~ S 
I'zll'zl H 

S 
CI.l Il-t Il-tCl.l CI.l H CI.l 

~~ 
HI'zl 

~~ ~ I'zl E-I Il-t CI.l t>::::t: U ;J t>:: &3~ H CI.l U I'zl~ oEa Ea 
CI.l H I'zl c,!) C,!)U I'zl c,!) I'zl c'!)1l-t 

~~ 
Z I'zll'zl p., H I'zltr.l t>:: I'zl ....:l H 

CIlS 
., c,!)CIl 

~~ 
><H HO H" 

~~ 
I'zlp., 1'zl0 HH ><H 1'zl0 ~~ ....:lH ~ t::I ~ 0 CIlO CIl CIl ZH ....:l~ S~ :>0 f:j~ t::IU u~ Il-t~ e;:u SCll H H ::t: c:gj ..,;t>:: ..,; ..,; HH 00' ~~ ot>:: ~g,j HO' 00' H 

CITY POPULATION CIl t>:: CIl C,!)p., c,!) c,!) ~~ ~u p.,1'zl t>::J'Cl ;:;::p., ;:;::u C,!)p., t::Il'zl Ul'zl Hg,j ~u J'Cl~ 0 - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- - - -- - -- - -- - - - - -
Des Moines 191,003 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Cedar Rapids 110,243 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Da venport 103,264 X X X X X 'X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Sioux City 82,003 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Waterloo 75.985 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Dubuque 62,321 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Counci 1 B lu ffs 56,449 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Iowa City 50,508 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Ames 45,775 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Cedar Falls 36,322 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Clinton 32,828 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Mason City 30,144 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Burlington 29,529 X X X X X X X X X X )( X X X X X X X X X 

Fort Dodge 29,423 X X X X X X X X X X X X X :.~ X X X " 
Ottumwa 27,381 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Bettendorf 27,381 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X Xa 

Ma rs ha lltown 26,938 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Muscatine 23.467 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X Xb 

West Des Moines 21,894 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Marion 19,474 X X X X X X X ){ X X X X X X 

Urbanda le 17,869 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X XC 

Ankeny 15.429 X X X X X X X X X )( X X X X X X 

Newton 15,292 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Keokuk 13,536 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Fort Nadi son 13,520 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Boone 12,602 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Spencer 11,726 X X X X X 
X I X X X X v X X X X X X X " 

Indianola 10,843 X X X X X X X X X X X X 
I 9. 
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\ r Ul 

~ 
Col Ul ~ E-< ~ [L, 

~Ul Col Z Ul Col en 0 
H Ul H H ::t:E-< ~ U e;:~ ~~ E-< 00 ~ 0 

00 Cf.) Z~ H 00 ~ ~ ~ ~Z 0 Z ~ Col ~ 

~ 
Z ~Col E-< Z Cf.) "" ""00 Ul E-< Cf.) HCol E-<W 

~~ ~ Col E-< "" Cf.) :::l uG U :::l ~ "" ~~ U~ E-< Cf.) U Col~ ;:a~ olil lil Cf.) E-< 
Col U Col U Col 

~~ 
Z ~1 Col "" H WCf.) ~ 

Col H E-< Cf.)~ 
..., UCf.) 

~~ 
><H E-<O H..., 

~~ ~~ ~g 
E-<H ><H wg ~~ HE-< ~ ~ [L, @ ~~ 

Cf.) Cf.) ~t: H:::l S~ >0 U:::l ",,::J S~ H H C3:3 < C3 00' :;1~ fjre HW HO' 00' ~~ E-< 
CITY ?OPULATION 00 ~ Cf.) U"" U [L,~ [L,U ""Col ~>Q ~U U"" >p: ~Col UCol ~U >Q::> 0 - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- - - -- - -- - -- - - - - -
Oska loosa 10,629 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Carroll 9,705 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Fairfield 9.428 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Grinnell 8.868 X X X X X X X X X X 

Storm Lake 8.814 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Charles City 8,778 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Webster City 8.572 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Waverly 8,444 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Crestoil 8.429 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Pella 8,349 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

LeMars 8.276 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Knoxvi lle 8.143 X X X X X X X X X X 

Decorah 7,991 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Atlantic 7,789 II X X X 
" 

X X X X X X X 

Cora 1 vi lle 7.687 X X X X X X X X X X X 
--

Oelwein 7,564 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Estherville 7,518 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Clear Lake 7.458 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

~lount Pl easant 7,322 X X X X X X X X X X 

Perr,l 7,053 X X X X 

Cherokee 7,004 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Red Oak 6.810 X X X X X X X X 

Deni son 6,675 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Washington 6.584 X X X X X X X X X X 

Centervi lle 6.558 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Independence 6,392 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Maquoketa 6,313 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Algona 6,289 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Shenandoah 6,274 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X )( 

Iowa Falls 6.174 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 
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CITY POPULATION 

W U) 

~ H ~ f=< 

:;jU) 
W Z U) W C() 0 
...:; U) H H ::Il~ P:: U e;J~ '-'H ~ 

U) P:: ~ 

~ 
U) ZP:: H U) :.:: P:: P:: 0 ZZ P:: W 
§ WW H Z U) Po< ~U) ~~ U) H U) 

~.~ 
HW ~~ ~ W H Po< 

U) ~a u ::J ~ P:: W~ H U) U W~ O~ ~ 
U) H 

W '-' W '-' W 
~~ 

Z ww <Po< Po< H wen P:: 
W ~ H 

~~ " ,-,en 
~~ 

:><H HO H" ~~ WPo< WO HH ><H WO WZ ~H ~ ~ @ eno en U) ZH ~::J S~ >~ EZ~ ~u U::J Po<::J e;J~ ~~ ~~ H H <P:: 23 < HH 00' :;Hj ~~ HO' 00' E-< 
U) P:: U) '-'Po< '-' ~:.:: ~U Po<W p::j:Q §!Po< !!U '-'Po< ~W UW E-<P:: 0 

- - - -- -- _.- -- -- -- -- - - -- - -- - -- - - - - -
Nevada 5,912 X X X X X X X X X 

Clive 5,906 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Altoona 5,764 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Windsor Hei ghts 5,632 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Clarinda 5,458 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Harlan 5,357 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Glenwood 5,280 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Vinton 5,040 X X X X X X X X 

Sheldon 5,003 X X X X X X X X X 

Chariton 4,987 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Anamosa 4,958 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Manchester 4,942 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Jefferson 4,854 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Hiawatha 4,825 X X X X X X X X X X 

Humboldt 4.794 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Camanche 4,725 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Hampton 4,630 X X X X X X X X X X X X ~ 

El11T1etsburg 4,621 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Sioux Center 4,588 X X X X X X X X X 

DeWitt 4,512 X X X X X X X X X X 

Forest Ci ty 4,270 X X X X X X X X X X 

Albia 4,184 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Winterset 4,021 X X X X X X X X X 

Wau kon 3,983 X X X X X X X X 

Spirit Lake 3,976 X X X X X X X X 

New Hampton 3,g40 X X X X X X X 

Cresco 3,860 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Dyersville 3,825 X X X X X X X X 

Osceola 3,750 X X X X X X 

Osage; 3,718 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

11. 
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Monticello 3,641 X X X X X X X X X 

Pleasant Hill 3,493 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Carter Lake 3,438 X X X X X X X X 

Eldridge 3,279 X X X X X X X X xd 
Eldora 3,063 X X X X X X X X X 

Clarion 3,060 X X X X X X X X X X 

Sac City 3,000 X X X X X X X X X 

Garner 2.908 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Belle Plaine 2,903 X X X X X X X 

Grundy Center 2,880 X X X X X X X X 

Bloomfield 2,849 X I X X X X X X X X X 

Audubon 2,841 X xl X X X X X 

West Union 2,783 X X X X X X X X 

Story City 2,762 X X X X X X X X X 

West Liberty 2,723 X X X X X X X X X X X . 
Rock Rapids 2,693 X X X X X X X X 

NO~'wa 1 k 2,676 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Johnston 2,617 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Wilton 2,502 X X X X 

Bellevue 2,450 X X X X 

To 1 edo 2,445 X X X X X X X 

Guttenberg 2,428 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Sergeant Bluff 2,416 X X X X X X 

Po'ca i10ntas 2,352 X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Jesup 2,343 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Sumner 2,335 X X X X X X X 

LaPorte City 2,324 X X X X X X X 

Marengo 2,308 X X X X X X X X 

Rockwell City 2,276 X X X X X X X X 

Hudson 2,267 X X X X X X X X 
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Greenfield 2,243 X X X X X X 

Bri tt 2,185 X X X X X X X X X X 

Milford 2,076 X X X X X X X X X 

New London 2,043 X X X X X X X X 

Wi 11 iamsburg 2,033 X X X X X X X X X 

lake City '2,006 X X X X X X X X X 

Manson 1,924 X X X X X X X X 

Ackley 1,900 X X X X X X 

West Branch 1,867 X X X X X X X X X X 

NashHa 1,846 X X X X .. 
Corydon 1,818 X X X X X X X X 

Reinbeck 1,808 X X X X X X X 

Hull 1,714 X X X X X X X X 

Guthri e Center 1,713 X X X X X X 

Bedford 1,692 X X X 

Stuart 1,650 X X X X X 

Denver 1,647 X X X X X X X X X 

Manning 1,609 X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Laurens 1,606 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Remsen 1,592 X X X X X X X X X X 

Durant 1,583 X X X 

Logan 1,540 X X X X X X X X 

Pleasantvi lle 1,531 X X X 

Monona 1,530 X X X X X X 

Mitchell vi lle 1,530 X X X I 
Akron 1,517 X X X X X X X X X X 

Fayette 1,515 X X X X X X X X X 

Brooklyn 1,509 X X X X X 

Shell Rock 1,478 X X X X X X X 

Strawberry Point 1,463 X X X X X X X 

13. 
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- - - -- -- - - -- -- -- - - -- - -- - -- - - - - -Lisbon 1,458 X X X X X X X X Buffa 10 1,441 X X X X X X X X Co 1umbus Junction 1.429 X X X X X X X X Sanborn 1,398 X X X X X X Eoworth 1,380 X 
X Lenox 1,338 X X X X X Odebolt 1,299 X X X X X X X State Center 1,292 X X X X Bondurant 1,283 X X 

X Buffa 10 Center 1,233 X X 
Lansing 1,181 X X 

X X Mechanicsville 1,166 
X X X Armstrong 1,153 X X X X X X X Aurelia 1,143 X X X X X X Earlham 1,140 X X X X X Conrad 1,133 X X X X X Preston 1,120 X 

X X X X Fredericksburg 1,075 X X X X 
X X X Calmar 1,053 X X X X X X X X Arnolds Park 1,051 X X X X X X X X X X X X v X X 1\ Victor 1,046 X X X X X X X X X Seymour 1,036 X X X X X X DeSoto 1,035 X X X X Aplington 1,027 X X 

Mani lla 1,020 X X X X X X X X Danville 994 X X X X Di ke 987 X X X X X X Fa i rban k 980 X 
Exira 978 X 

X 

X X Grand Junction 970 X X 
X X X 



r r 
CITY POPULATION 

Baxter 951 
Dayton 941 

Treynor 920 
Newell 913 

Wa 1nut 897 
Adair 883 

Hubbard 852 
Hedri ck 847 

Janesvi lle 840 
Fontanelle 805 

Dows 771 
Kanawha 756 
Merri 11 737 

Dunkerton 718 
Burt 689 
Leh i gh 654 

Coggon 639 
GilmOl'e City 626 

Richland 600 
Maynard 561 
Lawler 534 
Ellsworth 480 
Farnhamvi 11e 461 
Sal ix 429 

TOTAL 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

a An1m3l tranquilizer rifle 
b AR-15 automatic weapon 

en til 

~ § til 
~ (!l 

~ ~ E-< 
Q 0 
H H :I: 
en ~ en 

- - -
X X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X 

X 

158 65 185 

~ en 
~en ~ 

...:I 
Z": H en 
~~ E-< § U ~u ~ (!l 
tIl§ ""J 

~g CIl 

23j ...: (!lp< (!l -- -- -

X X X 

X 

51 69 45 

~ ~ en H H :I:!zl ~ ..: ~ 
en Po< 

~~ ~! ~ ~ 
~ (!len 

~~ 
>tH 

en ZE-< ...:IP 
23 HH OCt 

>«~ >«U Po<~ 

- -- -- --
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X X 

X 

80 157 43 14 

c Slide projector 
d Oxygen units 
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X 

X X X 

X X X X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X X 

X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X 

X X X 

X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

110 143 52 16 164 34 56 122 129 157 118 5 
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~ TABLE 3 :::3 
(JQ 

NUMBER OF VEHICLES USED BY \j 
IOWA1S POLICE DEPARTMENTS (JULY 1, 1980) Q) 

(JQ 
co 
g: CITY POPULATION MARKED CARS UNMAR KED CARS PRIVATE CARS MOTORCYCLES OTHER 
Q) 
:::3 

Des Moines 191,003 69 51 0 10 0 
';III:'" 

Cedar Rapids 110,243 33 20 0 7 lsa 
Davenport 103,264 28 19 0 4 2b 
Sioux City 82,003 27 22 0 1 0 
Waterloo 75,985 27 19 0 3 0 
Dubuque 62,321 12 5 0 4 0 
Council Bluffs 56,449 28 17 0 2 0 
Iowa Ci ty 50,508 11 6 0 0 lc 
Ames 45,775 8 5 0 0 3d 
Cedar Fall s 36,322 :7 4 0 0 0 
Clinton 32,828 8 2 0 2 Ie 
Mason City 30,144 9 6 0 0 2d 
Burl ington 29,529 10 4 0 1 Ie 
Fort Dodge 29,423 7 5 0 2 2d 
Ottumwa 27,381 5 2 0 0 0 Bettendorf 27,381 7 9 0 0 Ie 
Mars ha lltown 26,938 7 5 0 1 Id 
Muscatine 23,467 6 2 0 0 Ie 
Wes t Des Moi nes 21,894 6 6 3 0 0 
Marion 19,474 6 5 0 0 l c 
Urbanda le 17,869 6 5 0 0 0 Ankeny 15,429 5 3 1 0 If 
Newton 15,292 5 2 0 0 0 

17. 

\. 



2 ..,..-.. 
p, 

r- r 

i.j 

CITY 

Keokuk 

Fort Mad; son 

Boone 

Spencer 

Indiano la 

Oska'oosa 

Carroll 

Fa i rfi eld 

Grinnell 

Storm Lake 

Charl es C; ty 

Webster City 

Waverly 

Creston 

Pella 

LeMars 

Knoxvi lle 

Decorah 

Atlantic 

Cora 1 vi lle 

Oe 1 wein 

Estherville 

Clear Lake 

Mount Pleasant 

Perrx 

Cherokee 

Red Oak 

POPULATION MARKED CARS 

13,536 6 

13,520 5 

12,602 3 

11,726 3 

10,843 4 

10,629 3 

9,705 4 

9,428 2 

8,868 3 

8,814 3 

8,778 2 

8,572 3 

8,444 3 

8,429 2 

8,349 2 
8,276 3 

8,143 2 

7,991 3 

7,789 3 

7,687 5 

7,564 3 

7,518 2 

7,458 4 

7,322 2 

7,053 2 

7,004 2 

6,810 2 

... 

18. 
~I 

UNMARKED CARS PRI VATE CARS ~10TORCYCLES OTHER 

1 0 0 1d 

2 0 1 0 

1 0 0 0 

2 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

3 0 1 0 

1 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

1 1 0 0 

0 5 0 0 

0 0 0 19 

1 0 1 0 

1 0 0 0 

2 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1 0 1 0 

2 0 0 0 

0 0 1 0 

1 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

0 0 a 0 
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CITY POPULATION MARKED CARS UNMAR KED CARS PRIVATE CARS MOTORCYCLES OTHER DeWitt 4,512 4 a a 0 0 Forest City 4,270 3 a 2 a Ih Albia 4,184 2 0 6 0 0 Winterset 4,021 2 0 0 0 0 Waukon 32983 2 0 0 0 0 Spirit Lake 3,976 2 a 0 0 0 New Hampton 3,940 2 0 0 a 0 Cresco 3,860 2 1 1 a 0 Dyersville 3,825 2 0 0 0 0 Osceola 3,750 2 a 1 a a Osage 3,718 2 a a a a Monticello 3,641 2 a a 0 a Pleasant Hi 11 3,493 2 1 a a a Carter Lake 3,438 2 1 a ° a Eldridge 32 279 3 0 ° a 0 E1 dora 3,063 2 a 4 a a C1 ari on 3,060 2 ° ° 1 a Sac City 3,000 3 1 ° a ° Garner 2,908 2 ° 1 a a Belle Plaine 2,903 2 0 a a a Grundy Center 2,880 1 a a a a Bloomfield 2,849 2 a ° a a Audubon 2,841 1 1 a a a West Union 2,783 a 2 a 0 a Stori: Cit~ 2,762 1 a 0 0 a West Liberty 2,723 1 a 0 0 0 
'>-, 

0 

';~ i( : Rock Rapids 2,693 2 0 a 0 

,-" 

'. . ,.,... • ~, .• ,,~J, '"~,..,'" ,.,~._". 
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CITY 

Norwalk 

Johnston 

Wilton 

Bellevue 

Toledo 

Guttenberg 

Sergeant Bluff 

Pocahontas 

Jesup 

SUlmer 

LaPorte Ci ty 

Marengo 

Roc kwe 11 City 

Hudson 

Greenfield 

Britt 

Mi lford 

New London 

Williamsburg 

Lake City 

Manson 

Ackley 

West Branch 

Nashua 

Corydon 

Reinbeck 

Hull 

POPULATION t-1AR KED CARS 

2,676 1 

2,617 3 

2,502 1 

2,450 1 

22445 2 

2,428 1 

2,416 2 

2,352 2 

2,343 2 

2,335 2 

2,324 2 

2,308 1 

2,276 1 

2,267 1 

2,243 1 

2,185 2 

2,076 2 

2,043 1 

2,033 1 

2,006 1 

1,924 1 
1,900 1 

1,867 1 

1,846 1 

1,818 1 

1,808 1 

1,714 1 

~ -. -~ .. - ~-.. ~. ~ ~I 

UNMAR KED CARS PRIVATE CARS MOTORCYCLES OTHER 

1 1 0 0 

2 0 0 0 

0 2 0 0 

0 5 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 ° 0 

0 ° 0 ° 0 1 0 ° 1 0 ° 0 

0 0 ° ° 
° 0 0 0 

0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1 0 0 0 
0 1 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 

21. 
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22. 
.. \ 

r r CITY ffiPULATION MARKED CARS UNMARKED CARS PRIVATE CARS MOTORCYCLES OTHER 
Gut hri e Center 1,713 2 a a 0 0 

Bedford 1,692 2 0 0 0 0 

Stuart 1,650 2 0 0 0 0 

Denver 1,647 2 0 0 0 0 

Manning 1,609 2 0 1 0 0 

laurens 1,606 2 0 0 0 0 

Remsen 1,592 1 1 0 1 0 

Durant 1,583 1 0 0 0 0 

logan 1,540 1 0 a 0 0 

Pleasantvi l1e 1,531 1 0 0 0 0 

Monona 1,530 1 0 0 0 0 

Mitchellville I j 530 1 0 0 0 0 

Akron 1,517 1 0 1 0 0 

Fayette 1,515 2 0 0 0 0 

Brooklyn 1,509 1 0 0 0 0 

Shell Rock 1,478 1 0 2 0 0 

Strawberry Point 1,463 1 0 0 0 0 

Li sbon 1,458 1 0 0 0 0 

Buffa 10 1,441 2 0 0 0 0 

Columbus Junction 1,429 1 0 0 0 0 

Sanbo.rn 1,398 1 1 0 0 0 

Epworth 1,380 1 0 0 0 0 

lenox 1,338 1 0 1 0 0 

Odebolt 1,299, 1 0 a 0 0 

State Center 1,292 1 0 1 0 0 

Bondurant 1,283 2 0 a 0 0 

Buffa 10 Center 1,233 1 0 a 0 0 
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CITY POPULATION MARKED CARS UN~1AR KED CARS PRIVATE CARS MOTORCYCLES OTHER Lansing 1,181 1 0 0 0 0 
Mechanicsville 1,166 1 0 0 0 0 Armstrong 1,153 1 0 0 0 0 Aurelia 1,143 1 0 0 0 0 
Earl ham 1,140 1 0 2 0 0 Conrad 1,133 1 0 0 0 0 Preston 1,120 1 0 0 0 0 
Frederic ksburg 1,075 1 0 0 0 0 Calmar 1,053 1 0 0 0 0 
Arnolds Park 1,051 2 1 2 1 0 Vi ctor 1,046 2 a a a a Seymour 1,036 1 a a a 0 DeSoto 1,035 1 a 0 a a Apl ington 1,027 1 a 0 0 0 Manilla 1,020 1 a 1 a 0 Danvi lle 994 1 a a 0 0 Dike 987 1 0 0 0 0 Fa i rbank 980 1 a 2 a a Exira 978 1 0 2 0 0 

Gra nd Jun ct ion 970 1 a 0 a 0 Baxter 951 1 0 0 a a Dayton 941 1 0 1 0 a Treynor 920 1 a 1 1 a Newell 913 1 0 0 0 0 Wa lnut 897 1 0 0 a 0 Adair 883 1 0 1 0 0 Hubbard 852 1 0 0 0 a .L 

23. 
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CITY POPULATION MARKED CARS UNHARKED CARS PRI VATE CARS MOTORCYCLES OTHER 

Hedrick 847 1 0 1 0 0 

Janesvi lle 840 1 0 '1 1 0 

Fontanelle 805 1 0 0 0 0 

Dows 771 1 0 1 0 0 

Kanawha 756 1 0 1 0 0 

Merrill 737 1 0 0 0 0 

Dunkerton 718 1 0 0 0 0 

Burt 689 1 0 0 0 0 

Leh i gh 654 1 0 0 0 0 

.Cog~n 639 1 0 1 0 0 

GillOOre City 626 1 0 0 0 0 

Rich land 600 1 0 0 0 0 

Maynard 561 1 0 0 0 0 

Lawler 534 1 0 0 0 0 

Ellsworth 480 1 0 0 a 0 

Farnharnvi lle 461 2 0 0 a 0 

Salix 429 1 0 0 a 0 

TOTAL 657 290 66 54 36 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

a Utility Vehicle 
b Trailbikes 
c Jeep 
d Scooter 
e Ani rna 1 Cant ro 1 Vehicle 
f Patrol Van 
g Auxilliary Police Car 
h Emergency Services Vehicle 

(/ {, - ~,--- n-' 7 - <~- -,~----~ •• ~ '·~~::;:~=·_::',~~.~:,~.~=1::~-,::7:::":::~,-.-·-~::--
, ~'"r~_ .• ;..:; .. _>,' , 



r 

CITY --
Des Moines 

Cedar Rapids 

Da venport 

Sioux City 

Waterloo 

Dubuque 

Council Bluffs 

Iowa City 

Ames 

Cedar Falls 

Clinton 

Mason City 

Burlington 

Fort Dodge 

Ottumwa 

Bettendorf 

Mars ha lltown 

Muscatine 

West Des Moines 

Marion 

Urbanda le 

TABLE 4 
REPLACEr~ENT SCHEDULES FOR EQUIPt1ENT AND VEHICLES 
OWNED BY IOWA'S POLICE DEPARTMENTS (JULY 1, 1980) 

COMMUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT MARKED VEHICLES 

YES- YES-
AGE MILES POPULATION YES NO YES NO YES NO - -

I 
- - - - Xb Xb 191,003 Xa X 

110,243 X X X 
103,264 X X X 
82,003 X X X 
75,985 X X X 
62,321 X X X 
56,449 X X X 
50,508 Xa 

X X 
45,775 Xa 

X X 
36,322 X X X 
32,828 X X X 
30,144 X X X 
29,529 X X X 
29,423 X X X 
27.381 X X X 
27,381 X X X 
26,938 X X X 
23,467 X X X 
21,894 X X X 
19,474 X X X 
17,869 X X X 

25. 

UNf~RKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES - Xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
V 
1\ 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

"1 
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r r 
CITY 

Ankeny 
Newton 

KeoKuK 
Fort Mad; son 

Boone 

Spencer 
Indianola 

Oska loosa 
Carroll 

Fairfield 

Grinnell 

Stonn Lake 

Charles City 
Webster City 

Wa verly 

Creston 

Pella 

LeMars 

Knoxvi lle 

Decorah 

Atlantic 

Coralvi lle 

Oelwein 

Esthervi lle 

COMMUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

POPULATION YES NO 
15,429 X 

15,292 X 

13,536 X 

13,520 X 

12~602 X 

11,726 X 

10,843 X 

10,629 X 

9,705 X 

9,428 X 

8,868 Xa 

8,814 X 

8,778 X 

8,572 X 

8,444 X 

8,429 xa 
8,349 X 

8,276 X 

8,143 X 

7,991 X 

7,789 X 

7,687 X 

7,564 X 

7,518 X 

26. 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO 
X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Xa 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

MARKED VEHICLES 

YES- YES-
YES NO AGE MILES 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

UNHARKED VEHICLES 

YES- YES-
NO AGE MILES 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

... =t 
\ 

-'. 
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CITY --
Clear Lake 
Mount Pleasant 
Perry 
Cherokee 
Red Oak 
Deni son 
Washington 
Centerville 
Independence 
Maquoketa 
Al gona 
Shenandoah 
Iowa Fa 11 s 
Nevada 
Cl i ve 
Altoona 
Windsor He; ghts 
Clarinda 
Harl an 
Glenwood 
Vinton 
Sheldon 
Chariton 
Anamosa 

COMMUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

POPULATION YES NO -- -
7,458 X 

7,322 X 

7,053 X 

7,004 X 

6,810 X 

6,675 X 

6,584 X 

6,558 X 

6,392 X 

6,313 X 

6,289 X 

6,274 X 

6,174 X 

5,912 X 

5,906 X -
5,764 X 

5,632 X 

5,458 X 

5~357 X 

5,280 X 

5,040 X 

5,003 X 

4,987 X 

4,958 )( 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

-

27 .. 

~1ARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

YES NO AGE MILES - - -
X 

X 

X 
Xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

UNMARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES - -
X 

X 

X 
Xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
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CITY -
Manchester 

Jefferson 

Hiawatha 

Humboldt 

Camanche 

Hampton 

Emmetsburg 

Sioux Center 

DeWitt 

Forest City 

Al bia 

Winterset 

Waukon 

Spi ri t Lake 

New Hampton 

Cresco 

Dyersville 

Osceola 

Osage 

Monticello 

Pleasant Hill 

Carter Lake 

E1 dri dge 

Eldora 

CO Mt,1 UN 1-
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

POPULATION YES NO - -
4,942 X 

4,854 X 

4,825 X 

4,794 X 

4,725 X 

4,630 X 

4,621 X 

4,588 X 

4,512 X 

4,270 X 

4,184 X 

4,021 X 

3,983 X 

3,976 X 

3,940 X 

3,860 X 

3,825 X 

3,750 X 

3,718 X 

3,641 Xa 

3,493 X 

3,438 X 

3,279 X 

3,063 X 

---'- __ '-''t> ';'-~ ~- ,,~~...., . ::;.>-"V.'-.~~ .. ., .. -.- ""' ,.""",-,,-"~,,, • .,:,...,.~.--: 
"':. ,:,''''' .-~'. ,..,.:..~ ~-,:"-~.; ... -.~ .. ,-,,,.:'-.-,.-,.....-.-, 

._-- --~ - -- -

28. 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

MARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

YES NO AGE MILES - - -
X 
xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

UNMARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES - -
X 
Xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

----- --
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r 
CITY -
Clarion 

Sac City 

Garner 

Belle Plaine 

Grundy Center 

Bloomfield 

Audubon 

West Union 

Story City 

West libertl 

Rock Rapids 

Norwa 1 k 

Johnston 

Wi lton 

Bellevue 

Tol edo 

Guttenberg 

Sergeant Bluff 

Pocahontas 

JesuE 

Surmer 

LaPorte City 

Marengo 

Rockwell City 

COMMUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

POPULATION YES NO - -
3,060 X 

3,000 X 

2,908 X 

2,903 X 

2,880 X 

2,849 X 

2,841 X 

2,783 X 

2,762 X 

2,723 X 

2,693 X 

2,676 X 

2,617 X 

2,502 X 

2,450 X 

2,445 v 
1\ 

2,428 X 

2,416 X 

2,352 X 

2,343 X 

2,335 X 

2,324 X 

2,308 X 

2»276 X 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

29. 

MARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

YES NO AGE MILES - - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
Xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

UNMARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 



£ a -~ 

r 
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CITY -
Hudson 

Greenfield 

Britt 

r~i1 ford 

New London 

Wi lliamsburg 

Lake City 

Manson 

Ackley 

West Branch 

Nashua 

Corydon 

Reinbeck 

Hull 

Guthrie Center 

Bedford 

Stuart 

Denver 

Manning 

Laurens 

Remsen 

Durant 

Logan 

Pl easantvi 11e 

COM~1UNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

POPULATION YES NO - -
2,267 X 
2,243 X 

2,185 X 
2,076 X 
2,043 X 
2,033 X 
2,006 X 

1,924 X 
1,900 X 
1,867 X 
1,846 X 

1,818 X 
1,808 X 
1,714 X 

1,713 X 

1,692 X 
1,650 X 
1,647 X 
1,609 X 

1,606 X 
1,592 X 
1,583 X 
1,540 X 
1,531 X 

30. 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

MARKED VEHICLES UNMARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

YES NO AGE MILES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES - - - - -
X X 

X X 
X X 

X X 

X 

X X 
X X 
X X 

X X 
X 

X X 
X X 

X X 
X X 

X X 
X X 

X X 

X 
X 

X 
X X 

X 

X 
X X 
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r r 
CITY 
Monona 

Mitchellvi lle 
Akron 
Fayette 

Brooklyn 

Shell Rock 
Strawberry Point 

Lisbon 
Buffa 10 

Columbus Junction 
Sanborn 
Epworth 

Lenox 

Odebolt 

State Center 

Bondurant 

Buffa 10 Cent er 

Lansing 

Mechani csvi 11e 
Armstrong 
Aurelia 

Earl ham 

Conrad 

Preston 

cor·1MUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

POPULATION YES NO 
1,530 X 
1,530 X 
1,517 X 

1,515 X 
1,509 X 
1,478 X 
1,463 X 
1,458 X 
1,441 X 
1,429 X 
1,398 X 
1,380 X 
1,338 X 
1,299 X 
1,292 X 
1,283 X 
1,233 X 
1,181 X 
1,166 X 
1,153 X 
1,143 X 
1,140 X 
1,133 X 
1,120 X 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

31. 

MARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

YES NO AGE MILES 
X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
Xb Xb 

X 

X 

X 

UNMARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
-

X 

X 

- .. 
X 

X 
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r r 

CITY --
Frederi c ksburg 

Calmar 

iknolds Park 

Vi ctor 

Seymour 

DeSoto 

Aplington 

Mani l1a 

Danvi lle 

Dike 

Fairbank 

Exira 

Grand Jun ct ion 

Baxter 

Dayton 

Treynor 

Newell 

l;.Ja lnut 

Adair 

Hubbard 

Hedrick 

Janesvi lle 

Fontanelle 

Dows 

i 

COMMUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

. 32. 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT MARKED VEHICLES UNMARKED VEHICLES 

YES- YES- YES- YES-
POPULATION YES NO YES NO YES NO AGE MILES NO AGE MILES -

1,075 
1,053 

1,051 
1,046 

1,036 

1,035 
1,027 

1,020 

994 

987 

980 X 

978 

970 
951 

941 

920 
913 

897 
883 

852 

847 
840 

805 X 

771 

- - - - - - -
X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X 

X X X _. 
X X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X 
X X X 

X X X X 
X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 
X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X 

X X X 
I I 

~ .:-." .• ~, ,...,,, .... ",~";,,-_,_,,",-;... •. ,;:::,.,,,':::,:,,,,.,...;..-,,:_,,:~~. _"::",,,,"-.A~_J.~'::;;<:"";;" ~"":,::,·~·~,;:--,-,::":.. . .::::-.;.....:._ ... _..:..._~~_,.:;.~· .• ,,,--. ...;!;·.'_"'.;if>. ..... ~t.:::;::::,,t.~.c'. ~...; __ ,t:,.:!;::.-_~.::;~::,:"~, __ ~ ,~._: ....... _, .~ •. 
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r 
COMMUNI­
CATION 
EQUIPMENT 

CITY POPULATION YES NO - - -Kanawha 756 X 
Merri 11 737 X 
Dunkerton 718 X 
Burt 689 X 
Lehigh 654 X 
Coggon 639 X 
Gilmore City 626 X 
Richland 600 X 
Maynard 561 X 
Lawler 534 X 
Ellsworth 480 X 
Farnhamvi lle 461 X 
Sa 1 ix 429 X 

TOTAL 28 174 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

a Based on age. 
b Based on age and miles. 

; 

OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

YES NO - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

20 182 

33. 

MARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

YES NO AGE MILES - - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 

X 
Xb Xb 

4 40 92 71 

UNMARKED VEHICLES 
YES- YES-

NO AGE MILES - -
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

72 32 38 

-----~ 

" " 
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~'. r·- r CITY 
Grinnell 
Storm Lake 
Charles City 
Webster City 
Waverly 
Creston 
Pella 
LeMars 

Knoxvi lle 
Decorah 
Atlant ic 
Coralvi lle 
Oelwein 

Esthervi l1e 
Clear Lake 
Mount Pl easant 
Perry 
Cherokee 
Red Oak 
Denison 
Washington 
Centerville 
Independence 
Maquoketa 
Algona 
Shenandoah 
Iowa Fa 11s 
Nevada 
Cl i ve 
Altoona 

Windsor Heights 
Clarinda 

Harlan 
Glenwood 

POPULATION 
8,868 
8,814 
8,778 

8,572 
8,444 
8,429 
8,349 
8,276 
8,143 
7.991 
7,789 
7,687 
7,564 
7,518 
7,458 
7,322 
7,053 
7,004 
6,810 
6,675 
6,584 
6,558 
6,392 
6,313 
6,289 
6,274 
6,174 
5,912 
5,906 
5,764 
5,632 

5,458 
5,357 
5,280 

OTHER POLICE 
JURISDICTIONS 

COMPLAINTS ARRESTS ASSISTS 
2,704 
3,411 

1,801 

504 
476 

5,626 
3,328 
2,984 

2,800 

566 
3,492 

4,467 
5,100 
2,364 

557 
1,832 

4,235 
5,912 

537 

8,631 
1,032 

1,031 

1,000 

1,014 
2,200 

12 
20 

5 

21 
46 
8 

15 

97 

38 

23 
70 
61 
5 

10 

219 
10 

7 

12 
12 

22 

42 
13 

4 

7 

77 

12 
18 
41 
24 
2 

170 

114 

44 
10 

44 
25 

743 
58 
11 

114 
155 

360 

15 

55 

36. 
TRIPS FOR SERVICE 

EMERGENCY ~SYSTEMS 
CALLS ACTUAL FALSE 

47 24 
507 

36 
64 

139 
429 
109 

240 

116 

1 

135 

140 

42 
11 

1,095 
240 
326 

47 

OTHER INFOR­
ASSISTS MATION 

894 4.791 
2,539 480 

323 

12 
8 

212 
1,038 

221 

6,000 
89 

419 
446 

220 411 386 8 

140 
2,700 
1,500 

1 '~ ~d 

96 
432 

383 

22 

189 
323 1,100 500 

126 21 
230 174 496 

12 2,128 

TOTAL 
CALLS 

8,479 
7,169 

NA 
5,645 
2,264 

INVESTIGATIONS 

PATROL 

836 

323 

SERVICE TOTAL 

209 1,045 

485 

NA 
NA 
NA 

808 
NA NA 

6,611 3,560 2,345 5,905 
803 645 444 1,089 

7,578 2,626 2,316 4,942 
5,513 619 6 625 
3.436 425 20 445 

10,113 2,173 2,173 
3,716 320 180 500 
3,266 NA 

6,169 470 350 820 
NA NA 

30,700 NA 

7,221 241 370 611 
2,425 NA 

849 NA 
3,221 22 94 116 

NA NA 
209 
242 

7,929 355 2,365 2,720 
36 6,258 NA 

227 ~6~39; ____ ~14~4~ __ ~1~,~56~5~ __________________ ~N~A~ 

124 

210 

733 
450 

89 
108 

2 

50 

488 1,940 
47 99 

16 56 

300 200 

93 729 
120 

195 
706 

2,281 
1,000 

31 
6,760 

NA NA 
11,382 144 8.631 8,775 
2,175 809 3,190 3,999 

~A NA 
1,695 NA 

9,408 840 227 1.067 
3,028 NA 

2,015 1,618 293 1,911 
9,188 279 711 990 

---
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CITY 
Vinton 
Sheldon 
Chariton 
Anamosa 
Manchester 
Jefferson 
Hiawatha 
Humboldt 
Camanche 
Hampton 
Emmetsburg 
Sioux Center 
DeWitt 
Forest City 
Albia 
Winterset 
Waukon 
Spi rit Lake 
New Hampton 
Cresco 
Dyersville 
Osceola 
Osage 
Monticello 
Pleasant Hill 
Carter Lake 
Eldridge 
Eldora 
Clarion 
Sac City 
Garner 
Belle Plaine 
Grundy Center 
Bloomfield 

POPULATION 
5,040 

5,003 
4,987 

4,958 
4,942 

4,854 
4,825 
4,794 
4,725 

4,630 
4,621 
4,588 
4,512 

4,270 
4,184 

4,021 
3,983 
3,976 
3,940 
3,860 

3,825 
3,750 
3,718 

3,641 
3,493 
3,438 

3,279 
3,063 
3,060 
3,000 

2,908 
2,903 
2,880 

2,849 

----- --~-----,~..;:.-. .. --- ._------- -- ---~ 

TRIPS FOR SERVICE 
OTHER POLICE 
JURISDICTIONS EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS 

COMPLAINTS ARRESTS ASSISTS CALLS ACTUAL FALSE 
OTHER INFOR­

ASSISTS MATI ON 
900 

967 
1,920 

3,676 

485 
8,175 
3,336 

1,502 

304 
2,400 

1,801 
256 

2,083 

2,418 
400 

512 
705 

829 
237 

1,374 

1,036 
1,460 

15 

16 

10 

17 

47 

16 
20 

7 

47 

1l. 

12 

6 

10 

25 

2,097 

45 

4 

124 

19 

35 
51 

350 

96 
50 
20 

118 

100 
50 

10 

32 
35 

30 

21 
160 

93 

42 
106 

90 
67 

280 

421 
260 

52 

123 
133 

60 

14 
95 

37. 

1 

12 

2 

41 

3 

1 

2 

1 

30 

--
20 

73 

40 150 

83 2,900 

207 

4 

26 
142 

677 

878 

1,277 
21 147 
40 

91 
93 470 

125 

136 

10 

18 
35 

40 
15 

56 

12 
110 

87 
20 

30 

117 

112 

240 

2 

156 

100 

109 

218 

271 
100 

443 

50 

50 

TO TP,L 
CALLS 

1,180 

1,041 
7,000 

NA 
3,928 

NA 
NA 

1,303 
8,501 
4,470 

2,779 

668 
2,638 

1,999 
1,107 

NA 
NA 

2,885 
2,100 

NA 
NA 

3,445 

861 

611 
936 

NA 
NA 

1,693 
547 

NA 
1,802 

271 
1,102 
1,916 

INVESTIGATIONS 

PATROL SERVICE TOTAL 
250 650 

706 

250 150 

226 

330 278 
4,015 4,486 

222 

74 
215 

174 

419 

1,174 

1,102 
300 

58 

612 

711 
237 

195 

156 

252 

46 

317 

318 

870 
75 

24 

255 
112 

390 

72 

900 

NA 
706 

NA 
400 

NA 
226 

608 
8,501 

NA 
474 

120 
215 

491 
419 

NA 
NA 

1,492 
NA 
NA 
NA 

1,972 

375 

82 
612 

NA 
NA 

966 
349 

NA 
585 

45 
NA 

228 

-
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CITY 
Audubon 
West Union 
Story City 
West Liberty 
Rock Rapids 
Norwalk 
Johnston 
Wi lton 
Bellevue 
Tol edo 
Guttenberg 
Sergeant Bluff 
Pocahontas 
Jesup 
Sumner 
LaPorte City 
Marengo 
Rockwell City 
Hudson 
Greenfield 
Britt 
Mi Hord 
New London 
Wi lliamsburg 
Lake City 
Manson 
Ackley 
West Branch 
Nashua 
Corydon 
Reinbeck 
Hull 
Guthri e Center 
Bedford 

POPULATION 
2,841 

2,783 
2,762 

2,723 

2,693 
2,676 

2,617 
2,502 

2,450 
2,445 

2,428 

2,416 
2,352 

2,343 

2,335 

2,324 

2,308 
2,276 
2,267 
2,243 

2,185 

2,076 

2,043 
2,033 

2,006 

1,924 

1,900 
1,867 

1,846 

1,818 
1,808 

1,714 

1,713 
1.692 

38. 
TRIPS FOR SERVICE 

OTHER POLICE 
JURISDICTIONS EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS OTHER INFOR-

COMPLAINTS ARRESTS ASSISTS CALLS ACTUAL FALSE ASSISTS MATION 
1,053 

1,095 
475 

150 

1,000 
300 

700 
200 

571 

1,500 
1,112 

1,938 

250 

166 
120 
162 

1,300 

184 

153 

300 

588 

119 

1,378 

1,003 

57 

10 
10 

8 

3 

90 

12 

80 
10 

5 

10 

5 

5 

12 

10 

4 

10 

10 

2 

20 

1 

4 

10 
25 

35 

20 
20 

30 
150 

50 

150 
25 

177 
60 

17 
15 

200 

150 

22 

50 

35 

312 

130 

10 

4 

64 

8 

30 
15 

20 

150 
30 

42 
100 

200 

96 

84 

10 

8 

75 

118 
25 

37 
38 

30 

30 

72 

20 

193 

10 

5 

2 

41 

3 

2 

9 

3 

72 

52 
20 

10 

50 
20 

22 
50 

100 
150 

25 

25 

180 
1,060 

40 20 

60 

14 140 

15 

14 45 

50 103 

5 15 
40 1,000 

9 

25 45 

40 

24 
50 

678 

10 1,270 

1 11 

204 

250 

40 

35 
1,500 

60 
300 

200 

15 
46 

20 

100 

78 

200 

282 

74 

TOTAL 
CALLS 

1,143 
1,312 

955 

NA 
198 
278 

1,263 

490 

866 
2,182 

1,681 

2,050 
1,644 

NA 
2,5!i8 

345 

270 
417 

534 
2,625 

265 

402 

NA 
665 

1,916 

119 

NA 
NA 

1,674 

NA 
2,294 

97 

461 
NA 

INVESTIGATIONS 

PATROL SERVICE TOTAL --

60 95 

600 1,300 
25 20 

380 250 

400 

60 

111 

500 

320 

100 

25 

50 

276 

27 

46 

200 

70 

246 

50 

635 

50 

15 

5 

108 

123 

11 

NA 
NA 

155 
NA 
NA 
NA 

1,900 

45 
NA 

630 

600 

NA 
130 

NA 
357 

550 

NA 
NA 

955 
150 

NA 
40 

NA 
55 

384 

NA 
NA 
NA 

150 

NA 
NA 
57 

NA 
NA 



• -

r 
r 

,CITY 
Stuart 
'Denver 
Manning 
Laurens 
Remsen 
Durant 
Logan 
Pleasantvi lle 
Monona 
Mitchellville 
Akron 
Fayette 
Brooklyn 
Shell Rock 
Strawberry Point 
Lisbon 
Buffa 10 
Columbus Junction 
Sanborn 
Epworth 
Lenox 
Odebolt 
State Center 
Bondurant 
Buffa 1 0 Center 
Lansing 
Mechanicsville 
Armstrong 
Aure1 ia 
Earl ham 
Conrad 
Preston 
Frederi c ksburg 
Ca lmar 

POPULATION 
1,650 

1,647 
1,609 
1,606 
1,592 
1,583 
1,540 
1,531 
1,530 
1,530 

1,517 
1,515 
1,509 

1,478 
1,463 

1,458 
1,441 
1,429 

1,398 
1,380 
1,338 

1,299 
1,292 
1,283 
1,233 
1,181 

1,166 
1,153 
1,143 
1,140 

1,133 
1,120 
1,075 
1,053 

TRIPS FOR SERVICE 
OTHER POLICE 
JURISDICTIONS H1ERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS 

COMPLAINTS ARRESTS ASSISTS CALLS ACTUAL FALSE 

350 

250 

75 
550 

480 

500 
600 

85 
650 

282 

98 
150 

100 

50 

695 
36 

380 
8 

153 

216 
50 

10 

15 

5 

75 
30 

15 
50 

15 

16 

7 

20 

20 

20 

56 
2 

6 

5 

3 

97 
3 

30 
15 
42 

200 
100 

35 

15 

86 

14 
50 

20 

211 
3 

2 

11 

20 

4 

3 

75 
75 

50 
50 

12 
175 
500 

50 
25 

35 

36 
25 

56 

31 
10 

4 

40 

45 
5 

4 

39. 

38 

10 

1 

15 

15 
5 

26 

15 
50 

15 
15 

12 

8 

30 

15 

9 

3 

OTHER INFOR- TOTAL 
ASSISTS MATION CALLS 

657 
150 

5 

70 

75 
100 

67 
120 

17 

10 

85 
5 

4 

145 
10 

2 

275 
200 

100 

41 
210 
500 

45 
45 

11 

100 

97 
20 

87 

100 

4 

31 

NA 
1,454 

731 
280 
695 

701 
1,190 
1,910 

NA 
NA 

297 
886 

NA 
NA 
NA 

459 

163 
375 

NA 
140 

131 
1,148 

74 
436 

20 
297 

NA 
549 

73 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
53 

INVESTIGA nONS 

PATROL SERVICE TOTAL 

25 
58 

15 

123 
256 

35 
101 

12 

87 
100 

34 
695 

10 

4 

28 

40 

27 

---

5 

15 
30 

31 
159 

20 

16 

88 

100 

130 

8 

20 
25 

NA 
30 

73 
45 
NA 

154 
415 

NA 
NA 
'NA 
55 

117 
NA 
NA 
NA 

100 

87 
200 

NA 
NA 
34 

825 

10 

NA 
12 
NA 

NA 
48 

65 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
27 

:! 
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TRIPS FOR SERVICE INVESTIGATIONS 

OTHER POLICE I r JURISDICTIONS EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS OTHER INFOR- TOTAL 
CITY POPULATION COMPLAINTS ARRESTS ASSISTS CALLS ACTUAL FALSE ASSISTS MATION CALLS PATROL SERVICE TOTAL --
Arnolds Park 1,051 86 10 225 10 25 356 NA 

Vi ctor 1,046 137 37 5 42 

Seymour 1,036 NA NA 

DeSoto 1,035 2 18 12 32 NA 

Aplington 1,027 NA NA 

Manilla 1,020 203 27 45 94 927 1,296 NA 

Danville 994 NA NA 
Dike 987 104 12 10 2 15 143 8 8 

Fairbank 980 NA NA 

EXira 978 150 3 5 12 2 2 5 179 40 20 60 

Grand Junction 970 500 3 8 11 522 NA 

Baxter 951 NA NA 

Dayton 941 33 12 45 NA 

Treynor 92u 45 2 30 29 60 50 19 10 245 64 55 119 
Newell 913 60 60 NA 

Walnut 897 136 13 1 4 154 NA 

Adair 883 200 50 100 10 30 390 75 50 125 
Hubbard 852 NA NA 

Hedrick 847 78 12 22 112 NA 

Janesvi lle 840 35 30 33 lil 50 25 284 10 10 

Fontanelle 805 NA riA 

Dows 771 139 6 145 15 15 
Kanawha 756 NA NA 

Herri 11 737 56 2 15 ~o 3 10 21 117 72 72 
Dunkerton 718 97 15 11b 81 11 9 47 375 107 17 124 
Burt 689 78 10 25 1 3 117 NA 

Lehigh 654 15 15 13 13 
Coggon 639 28 10 12 8 12 70 16 12 28 
Gi 1 more Ci ty 626 510 10 550 50 300 256 6c) 640 7.,376 295 200 495 
Richland 600 79 23 19 55 176 64 79 143 
Maynard 561 19 11 31 9 7 39 116 105 1 106 

(j 
Law1 er 534 NA NA 

Ell sworth 480 24 20 12 2 8 66 15 28 43 
Farnhamvi 11e 461 27 13 2 6 4 52 NA 

"",._<.1<-.: ::.....fL" ;> • .,--",,< ._~.,,;::+,~,....::.: ::;:.:::':"'.M".' <., -~ ---~ . ....: -~ ~"--""-' .~. " 
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TRIPS FOR SERVICE INVESTIGATIONS -" 

OTHER POLICE 
JURISDICTIONS EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS OTHER INFOR ... TOTAL .-

CITY POPULATION COMPLAINTS ARRESTS ASSISTS CALLS ACTUAL FALSE ASSISTS MATION CALLS PATROL SERVICE TOTAL 

Sa 1 ix 429 100 3 25 100 50 100 378 100 100 200 

TOTAL 491,153 2,380 12,221 26,514 8,856 21,432 68,445 70,224 1,205,104 135,086 71 ,325 378,885 

MEAN 2,431 12 61 131 44 106 339 348 5,817 669 353 1,876 

NA Not Available 
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~...:l ...... ~n:j ~ z z 
...... 0 0 

fil S" ~ til 
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~~ ~ Z ~~ CIlI>l ~ U 
0 3 >t I>l~ >tu CIl ~ ~8 " H HOO U:Il oo~ 

~~ ~E ~ H~ ...:l~ ...:l~ HU Z 
H 

I~ 
HU 

;~ ~P< I>l 

~~ ~~ ~ 000 ffi~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ @!;;l ~fi! 0< ~~ g:J 
~~ ~fil ~ u~ H H 

8~ UH OH ~d ~ H 0 
CITY POPULATION HU ~H UP< U OO...:l I-Jffi UA filA 0 H ---- --
Des Moines 191,003 3 (1) 42 ( 5) 7 (1) 2 (8) 11 4 (1) 6 (19) 7 (18) o (2) o (20)a 343 (91 ) 

Cedar Rapids 110,243 16 2 (2) 3 2 7 o (10) 1 (11) o (9) o (6) 156 (44) 

Davenport 103,264 12 1 1 1 ? (1) o (10) 4 o (30) 141 ( 70) 

Sioux City 82,003 21 (3 ) 7 (1) 4 (1) 3 o (13) o (6) o (6) o (3) 112 (34) 

Waterloo 75,985 15 1 6 (1) 9 7 3 (3) 2 (7) o (7) Ib 136 (21) 

Dubuque 62,321 2 10 1 1 1 1 0 (4) 1 (1) o (1) 78 (10) 

Council Bluffs 56,449 10 5 1 4 o (10) o (4) o (6) 94 (23) 

Iowa City 50,508 5 1 0 (3) 1 o (6) o (4)c 50 (13) 

.ames 45,775 6 1 o (4) 1 o (3) 48 (10) 

Cedar Falls 36,322 5 1 1 o (4) 1 o (3) 44 (7) 

Clinton 32,828 5 1 1 1 2 1 1 o (3) Id 45 (3) 

Milson City 30,144 5 o (6) 3 o (1) o (4) o (3)e 45 (15) 

Burlington 29,529 4 1 1 1 0 (6) o (4) 0 (1' .} 1 (2)f 36 (15) 

~ort Dodge 29,423 4 1 2 o (4) 1 49 (4) 

Ottumwa 27,381 1 3 1 1 2 (1) o (1) o (1) o (l)c 35 (4) 

Bettendorf 27,381 2 1 1 1 0 ( 5) o (3) o (2) o (1)9 31 (11) 

Mars ha 11 town 26,938 3 1 1 o (3) o (2) o (1) 42 (6) 

Muscatine 23,467 3 0 (3) 32 (3) 

West Des r~oines 21,894 4 2 0 ( 5) o (1) 25 ( 6) 

Marion 19,474 4 0 ( 5) o (1) o (1) 23 (7) 
Urbanda le 17,869 2 1 1 o (4) o (2) 26 (6) 

Ankeny 15,429 2 1 1 o (4) o (1) o (1) 19 (7) 

Newton 1.5,292 3 1 o (4) Id (2)e 27 (6) 

Keokuk 13,536 o (4) o (1) o (1) o (1) 25 (7) 

For:t r~ad1 son 13,520 1 1 1 0 (4) 0 (1) 25 (6) 
Boone 12,602 1 o (1) 16 (l) 
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~~ H C) 
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CIl Z Z § H 
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H H~ H H 

~ H~ ~H E-i C) 
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~ 
0 ~A 

~ 0 
H HH H CIl ~ 

~8 ~~ C) ~ ~ C!l );:lCll 
~ p:: 

~ ~E 
C) 

~ C) fj ~~ ~ 
0 H CITY POPULATION ~ il< il< H ~-<11 H Z > 

Spencer 11,726 1 4 12 Indianola 10,843 2 
7 Oska loosa 10,629 1 3 5 5 Carroll 9,705 2 

12 Fairfield 9,428 1 1 ? 

7 <-

Grinnell 8,868 1 2 
8 Stonn Lake 8,814 1 1 5 Charles City 8,778 1 1 10 Webster City 8,572 1 1 11 Waverly 82444 1 o (1) 1 
9 Creston 8,429 1 2 1 1 4 Pella 8,349 1 

8 
.. 

LeMars 8,276 1 1 2 5 Knoxvi lle 8,143 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Decorah 7,991 1 1 10 At1antic 7,789 1 1 1 9 Coralville 7,687 1 
14 Oelwein 7,564 1 1 8 Estherville 7,518 1 
10 Clear Lake 7,458 1 
10 Mount Pleasant 7,322 1 
8 Perry 7,053 1 

Chlerokee 7,004 
9 

1 
9 Red Oak 6,810 1 
9 Denison 6,675 1 0 {l~ 10 Washington 6,584 1 1 1 I 3 1 1 Centervi lle 6,558 1 

11 Independence 6,392 1 3 6 
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Z ~ H OUJ E-! 
0 ~ :> ~ ~~ Z 
H 0 H ~~ ...:: 0 H 

~ ~ ~ 
..... H U g ...: OH ...: 

:> 
~~ 

H U " UJ ~ E-! ~ C!l C!l ~ ~ U~ 
....... U 

UJ Z Z !§ ...:J p., H 0 
H HE-! H H ~ H~ ~c3 ::> E-! U 
Z ~ ZUJ Z 

~ 
0 ..... 0 ~ 0 

H HH H UJ ~ 

~8 ~~ 
u ~ 

~ 
C!l ::EUJ ~ ~ ~ U 

~ 
U 

~ ~~ H ~ 0 H 

CITY POPULAHON H E-! p.. p., H E-!"': r.!) p., H :> 

Maquoketa 6,313 1 2 6 

Algona 6,289 1 8 

Shenandoah 6,274 1 8 

Iowa Falls 6,174 1 10 

Nevada 5,912 1 2 1 

Clive 5,906 1 3 3 

Altoona 5,764 1 1 1 5 

Windsor Heights 5,632 1 9 
Clarinda 5.458 1 8 

Harlan 5,357 2 1 5 

Glenwood 5,280 1 o (1) 1 4 
Vinton 5,040 7 

Sheldon 5.003 6 

Chariton 4,987 1 7 

Anamosci 4,958 1 4 
Manchester 4.942 1 1 5 
Jefferson 4,854 1 7 
Hiawatha 4,825 2 
Humboldt 4,794 2 6 
Camanche 4,725 1 1 4 
Hampton 4,630 1 1 6 
Emmetsburg 4,621 1 1 1 4 
Sioux Center 4,588 1 4 
DeWitt 4,512 1 5 

Forest City 4,270 1 1 5 

Albia 4,184 2 4 
Winterset 4,021 5 
Waukon 3,983 2 4 
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CITY POPULATION 

N <IJ ~ H Z 
~ 0 H 

H ~ <:.!l 
tj 

....... <:.!l 
0:: ....... CIlZ H 
0"-< Z ..-< Z ~H ~ ....... 0 0 ~ ~<:.!l ~CIl 
rzl 0:: H 

~ HCIl U ~ 

~~ ~ 
Z HZ CIl~ ~ U 
0 j >t 

~~ 
<CH >tU CIl 

~ ~O H HCIl U::Z: til 0 

~~ <:.!lU 

~~ 
H H~ Z HU 0:: 

H 

~~ 15~ "-<0 HU 

;~ ~p., ~ 

[j.~ ~ o til ZO:: ~ ~~ ~H~ ~~ r.:Ig 0<C ~o:: 

~~ ~~ H E;z Utj fa~ ~ ~Z 0:: O~ OH 
<:.!lH up.., U U til tIl"-< ....,~ UQ ~Q <:.!lU 

P!i ~ fil H 
H 0 
0 H 

Maquoketa 6,313 0 (3) 9 (3) 

Al gona 6,289 0 (4) 9 (4) 

Shenandoah 6,274 9 

Iowa Falls 6,174 0 (4) 11 (4) 

Nevada 5,912 1 0 (1) 5 (1) 

Cli ve 5,906 1 0 (3) 0 (1) 8 (4) 

Altoona 5,764 8 

Windsor Heights 5,632 1 0 ( 5) 11 ( 5) 

Cl a ri nda 5,458 o (1) 9 (1) 

Harlan 5,357 8 

Glenwood 5,280 1 0 (4) 7 ( 5) 

Vinton 5,040 7 

Sheldon 5,003 0 (4) 6 (4) 

Chariton 4,987 1 0 (4) 9 ( 5) 

Anamosa 4,958 0 (1) 5 (1) 

Manchester 4,942 1 8 

Jefferson 4,854 1 8 

Hiawatha 4,825 2 

Humboldt 4,794 8 

Camanche 4,725 6 

Hampton 4,630 o (4) o (1) 8 ( 5) 

Emmetsburg 4,621 7 

Sioux Center 4,588 5 

DeWitt 4,512 6 

Forest City 4,270 7 (1) o (!.~) ______________________ ~~ __ 

Albia 4,184 o (4) 6 (4) 

Winterset 4,021 5 

Waukon 3,983 6 
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1 Because many of the smaller departments do not have staff assigned in certain specialized functions, the j'emainder of this table has been r abbreviated to include only the more general staff function categories. 

z 
0 
H 

~ 
t.!l 

--...H 
HE-< --... Z g: 000 

0 P,;1<l Z Z 
H H ~~ 0 ~t.!l 
~ ~ 

H ~ OH 
~ 

E-<Z 
U 

~~ 
<O:H 

E-< ~~ t.!l U~ 
ulJ;l 

00 Z 
~S ~ti 

HU 
H HE-< H H1<l HU 

;~ P,; z ~~ § ~o ii1P,; ~ H ~g 
1<lp'; 

r;~ ~ :& :&Ul Ze-< ~S; E-< 

CITY POPULATION ~ ~~ fjp: OH E-< 0 
p" H< t.!lH ....,1<l UO 0 H -- --

Spi rit Lake 3,976 1 4 0 (4) 5 (4) 
New Hampton 3.940 1 5 6 

Cresco 3.860 7 0 ( 5) 7 ( 5) 

Oyersvi lle 3,825 1 4 0 (3) 5 (3) 

Osceola 3,750 1 2 5 8 

Osage 3,718 1 1 2 1 1 6 
Monticello 3,641 1 5 0 (3) 6 (3) 
Pl easant Hi 11 3,493 1 1 4 1 6 
Carter Lake 3.438 1 4 5 

Eldridge 3,279 1 4 5 

Eldora 3,063 1 4 5 

Clarion 3,060 6 6 

Sac City 3,000 1 4 5 
Garner 2,908 1 4 5 
Belle Plaine 2,903 1 3 o (2} 4 (2} 
Grundy Center 2,880 4 4 
Bloomfield 2,849 1 4 5 
Audubon 2,841 1 3 o (l)e 4 (1) 

West Union 2.783 5 5 

Stor.z: Cit.z: 2,762 3 3 
West Liberty 2,723 4 4 
Rock Rapids 2,693 3 3 
Norwa lk 2,676 1 3 4 
Johnston 2,617 6 o (1) 6 (1) 
Wilton 2,502 2 2 
6ellevue 2,450 1 3 1 5 
Toledo 2.445 2 1 1 4 
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Z 
0 
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~ 
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><1 ><1 
HE-< oen ::- ::- ~r.il 

H H 
~~ 
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E;;~ 
U 

E-< C U~ en Z 

~S H HE-< H H><1 
Z zen Z ~A 
H HH ~ ~S 

><1~ 
~ ~en ~~ 

CITY POPULATION ~ ~~ H 
Il-< E-<<!l CIl-< 

---z z 
0 0 
H E-< HC 

~ Z ~~ 
C ><1~ U:rl 

~~ 
H><1 HU 
HU 

~~ ZIld ~ 

5~ ~~ 
><1 ::r: 

OH E-< 
CH ....,><1 UA 0 

~ 
~ 
E-< 

Guttenberg 2,428 1 3 4 

Sergeant Bluff 2,416 3 4 

Pocahontas 2.352 1 2 1 4 

Jesup 2,343 1 2 3 

SUlmer 2,335 1 2 3 

LaPorte City 2,324 3 3 

Marengo 2,308 1 3 4 

Rockwell City 2,276 1 3 4 

Hudson 2,267 3 3 

Greenfield 2,243 1 2 3 

Britt 2,185 3 3 
Mil ford 2,076 3 3 

New London 2,043 1 4 5 
Williamsburg 2,033 3 3 

Lake City 2,006 1 3 4 

Manson 1,924 1 3 4 
Ackley 1,900 1 1 2 
West Branch 1,867 2 2 
Nashua 1,846 1 3 4 

Corydon 1,818 2 2 

Reinbeck 1,808 1 1 2 
Hull 1,714 1 2 3 
Guthrie Center 1,713 3 3 
Bedford 1,692 2 2 

Stuart 1,650 2 2 
Denver 1,647 1 2 2 
Manning 1,609 1 2 1 4 
Laurens 1,606 1 2 3 
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HH 

Z 
~ 

0U) ....... 
0 o:::W z Z H ~~ 0 0 

~ ~H 
H H Ht!l 

OH t! Z t!~ U 
W~ H ~~ t!l U~ t!l U::rl U) Z 

~5 ~~ 
HW HU 

H HH H HW HU 

;~ Z zU) § rz..~ zo::: 0::: ~ ):j ):j~ ~8 §j0::: §j~ ~~ g:J 
~ ~~ 1:o1t! I:01Z H 

CITY POPULATION OH H 0 
I'l< H< t!ll'l< t!lH ,,1:01 U~ 0 H ---

Remsen 1,592 3 3 

Durant 1,583 1 1 

Logan 1,540 2 2 

Pleasantville 1,531 1 1 2 

Monona 1,530 2 2 

Mitchellville 1,530 2 2 

Akron 1,517 3 3 

Fayette 1,515 3 3 

Brooklyn 1,509 2 2 

Shell Rock 1,478 1 1 

Strawberry Point 1,463 1 1 

Lisbon 1,458 1 1 2 

Buffa 10 1,441 1 2 3 

Columbus Junction 1,429 2 2 

Sanborn 1,398 2 2 

Epworth 1,380 1 1 

Lenox 1,338 2 2 

Odebolt 1,299 1 1 2 

State Center 1,292 1 1 2 

Bondurant 1,283 1 1 2 

Buffa 10 Center 1,233 1 1 

Lansing I,Un 2 2 

Mechanicsville 1,166 1 1 

Armstrong 1,153 2 2 

Aurelia 1,143 1 1 

Earlham 1,140 2 2 

Conrad 1,133 1 1 
Preston 1,120 2 2 



r 

CITY 

Fredericksburg 

Calmar 

Arnolds Park 

Victor 

Seymour 

DeSoto 

Aplington 

Mani lla 

Danvi lle 

Di ke 

Fairbank 

Exira 

Grand Junction 

Baxter 

Dayton 

Treynor 

Newell 

Wa lnut 

Ada ir 

Hubbard 

Hedrick 

Janesville 

Fonti',nelle 

Dows 

Kanawha 

Merri 11 

Dun ker ton 

Burt 

POPULATION 

1,075 
1,053 
1,051 
1,046 

1,036 
1,035 
1,027 

1,020 

994 

987 
980 
978 
970 

951 

941 
920 
913 
897 
883 
852 
847 
840 

805 
771 

756 
737 
718 
689 

Z 
0 
H 

~ 
E-< U) 
H 
Z 

!Il 
~ 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

z 
0 
H 
H ...: 
0 

....... H 
HE-< 

~ 0U) 

~ 
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~~ E-< 

~~ 
OH 
U 

C,!) u~ Z 
HE-< H H~ 

~~ ~ 
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;EU) ~8 ~~ H 
Jl.t E-<"': 

z 
0 
H 

~ 
C,!) 

~~ ~E 
~~ ~~ OJl.t 

~ 
E-< 
0 
E-< ---

2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
1 2 

1 

1 1 

1 
1 1 

1 

1 1 

2 2 

2 2 
1 1 

1 
1 o (1) 1 (1) 

1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

1 

1 1 

1 2 
1 1 

1 1 
1 1 

1 1 2 
1 1 

1 

1 
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Z Pol 
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H H 

~ ~ 
H ~~ C 
(/) Z 
H HE-! H 
Z Ztf.l 

~ !i! !i!~ 
CITY POPULATION ~ ~~ il< 

Lehigh 654 

Coggon 639 

Gi lmore City 626 

Richland 600 1 

Maynard 561 1 

Lawler 534 

Ell$worth 480 

Farnhamvi lle 461 

Sa 1 ix 429 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

a Animal control. special operations. physical and property 
b Evidence control 
c Animal control 
d Bailiff/court liaison 
e Parking meter attendant 
f ASAP/animal control 
g Social worker 
h Security officer 
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Number in parentheses ( ) are unsworn personnel. All others are sworn officers. 
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1 1 
1 1 
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TABLE 7 

CRIME PREVENTION PROGRAMS ADMINISTERED 
BY IOWA'S POLICE DEPARTMENTS (JULY I, 1980) 

LARCENY- Cln ZEN PLAN TO 
NEIGHBOR- BURGLARY VANDALISM THEFT INVOLVEMENT SCHOOL ESTABLISH PROGRAr1 

CITY POPULATION OPERATION ID HOOD WATCH PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM OTHER IF NONE CURRENT 

Des Moines 191,003 X X X X X X X Xa 

Cedar Rapids 110,243 X X X X X X X 

Da venport 103,264 X X X X X X X 

Sioux City 82,003 X X X X X X X 

Waterloo 75.985 X X X 

Dubuque 62,321 X X X X X X 

Counci 1 Bluffs 56,449 X X X X X 

Iowa City 50,508 X X X 

limes 45,775 X 

Ceda r Fall s 36,322 X X X X X X 

Clinton 32,828 X X X X 

l1ason City 30,144 X 

Burlington 29,529 X X X X X 

Fort Dodge 29,423 X X X X 

Ottumwa 27,381 X X X X X X X 

Bettendorf 27,381 X X X X X X X Xb 

Ma rsha 11 town 26,938 X X X X X X X 

Muscatine 23,467 X X X X X X X XC 

West Des Moines 21,894 X X X X 

Marion * 19,474 

Urbanda 1e 17,869 X X X X 

An keny 15,429 X X X X X X X 

Newton 15,292 X X X X X 

Keokuk 13,536 X X X X X Xd 

Fort Madi son 13,520 X X X X X X 

Boone 12,602 X X X X X 

Spencer 11,726 X X 

Indianola * 10,843 X 

Oskaloosa 10,629 X X X X X X X 

Carroll 9,705 X X X X X X 

Fairfield 9,428 X X 

Grinnell 8,868 X X 
.i 
I 

53 • I~ : 
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LARCENY- CITI ZEN PLAN TO 

NEIGHBOR- BURGLARY VANDALISM THEFT INVOLVEMENT SCHOOL ESTABLISH PROGRAM 
CITY POPULATION OPERATION 10 HOOD WATCH PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM OTHER IF NONE CURRENT ---
Storm Lake 8,814 X X X 

Charles City * 8,778 X 

Webster City 8,572 X X X X X 

Waverly 8,444 X X 

Creston 8,429 X X 

Pella * 8,349 

LeMars 8,276 X X 

Knoxvi lle 8,143 X X X X X 

Decorah 7,991 X X X 

Atlantic 7,789 X X X X X X 

Coralville 7,687 X 

Oelwein 7,564 X 

Estherville 7,518 X X X X 

Clear Lake * 7,458 X 

Mount Pl easant * 7,322 
!, 

Perry 7.053 X X X 

Cherokee * 7,004 X 

Red Oak 6,810 X X X 

Deni son * 6,675 X 

WaShington * 6,584 

Centerville 6,558 X X X ,I 

Independence 6,392 X X X X X X Xe 

Maquoketa 6,313 X X X X 

Algona 6,289 X X X X X 

Shenandoah 6,274 X X X 

Iowa Fall s 6,174 X X X X X 

Nevada * 5,912 

Cl ive 5.906 X X 

Altoona 5,764 X X X X X X Xf 

Windsor Heights 5,632 X X X X X 

Clarinda 5,458 X X 

Harlan * 5,357 X 

Glenwood * 5,280 X 

Vi nton * 5,040 

Sheldon 5,003 X X X X X 
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I NEIGHBOR- BURGLARY VANDALISM THEFT IN VO L VEMENT SCHOOL ESTABLISH PROGRAM 
CITY POPULATION OPERATION 10 HOOD ~IATCH PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM OTHER IF NONE CURRENT 

Cha ri ton 4,987 X X X 

Anamosa * 4,958 

Manchester 4,942 X X 

Jefferson 4,854 X X X X X X 

Hiawatha * 4,825 X 

Humboldt 4,794 X 

Camanche 4,725 X X X X X X 

Hampton * 4,630 X 

Emmetsburg 4.621 X X X X 

Sioux Center * 4.588 X 

DeWitt * 4,512 X 

Forest City * 4,270 X 

A 1 bi a * 4,184 X 

" Winterset 4,021 X
g 

Waukon 3,983 X X 

Spirit Lake * 3,976 

New Hampton * 3,940 

Cresco * 3,860 X 

Dyersvi lle * 3,825 

Osceola 3,750 X X X X Xh 

Osage 3,718 X Xl 

Monticello 3,641 X X X X 

Pleasant Hill 3,493 X X X 

Ca rter La ke * 3,438 X 

Eldridqe * 3,279 X 

Eldora * 3,063 X 

Clarion *- 3,060 X 

Sac City 3,000 X X 

Garner 2,908 X Xj 

Belle Plaine * 2,903 

Grundy Center 2,880 X X X X X X 

Bloomfield * 2,849 

Audubon * 2,841 

West Union 2,733 X X 

Story Ci ty 2,762 X X 

55. 
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56. -, r LARCENY- CITIZEN PLAN TO 

NEIGHBOR- BURGLARY VANDALISM THEFT INVOLVEMENT SCHOOL ESTABLIS~ PROGRN1 
CITY POPULATION OPERATION ID HOOD ~JATCH PROGRAM PROGRAtl PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM OTHER IF NONE CURRENT ------
West Liberty 2,723 X X X X 

Rock Rapids * 2,693 

Norwa 1 k 2.676 X X 

Johnston 2,617 X X X X 

Wilton 2,502 X X X X 

Bellevue * 2,450 

Toledo 2,445 X X 

Guttenberg * 2,428 

Sergeant Bluff 2,416 X X X X 

Pocahontas * 21352 X 

Jesup * 2,343 X 

Sumner 2,335 X X X 

LaPorte City * 2,324 

Marengo 2,308 X X 

Rockwell City 2,276 X X X X X X Xk 

Hudson 2,267 X X X 

Greenfield 2,243 X X X X X X 

Britt 2,185 X X X X X 

Mi lford * 2,076 X 

New London * 2,043 

Wi lliamsburg * 2,033 

Lake City 2,006 X 

Manson * 1,924 X 

Ackley * 1,900 

West Branch 1,867 X X 

Nashua 1,846 X 

Corydon * 1,818 

Reinbeck 1,808 X X 

Hull 1,714 X X X X X 

Guthrie Center * 1,713 

Bedford * 1,692 

Stuart * 1,650 X 

Denver * 1.647 X 

Manning 1,609 X X X X X Xl 

Laurens * 1,606 

.~ 



~, 

-a z -...... ~.,~' .\ r LARCENY- CITIZEN PLAN TO 
NEIGHBOR- BURGLARY VANDALISM THEFT IN VO L VH1ENT SCHOOL ESTABLISH PROGRAM --, r CITY POPULATION OPERATION IO HOOD WATCH PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM· PROGRAM PROGRAM OTHER I F NONE CURRENT 

Remsen 1,592 X X· X X 

DLirant * 1,583 X 

Loqan 1,540 X X X X X v X 1\ 

Pleasantville * 1,531 

Monona * 1,530 

Mitchellville * 1,530 X 

Akron 1,517 X X X X X X 

Fayette 1,515 X 

Brooklyn * 1,509 

Shell Rock * 1,478 X 

Strawberry Point * 1,463 X 

Lisbon * 1,458 X 

Buffalo * 1,441 X 

Columbus Junction ,.. 1,429 

Sanborn * 1,398 

Epworth * 1,380 

Lenox * 1,338 X 

Odebolt * 1,299 X 

State Center * 1,292 X 

Bondurant 1,283 X X X 

Buffalo Center * 1,233 

Lansing * 1,181 

Mechanicsville * 1,166 

Armstrong * 1,153 X 

Aurelia * 1,143 

Earl ham 1,140 X X X 

Conrad * 1,133 

Preston * 1,120 

Frederi c ksburg * 1,075 

Ca lmar * 1,053 

Arnolds Park 1,051 X X X 

Victor 1,046 X X X X X X 

Seymour * 1,036 X 

DeSoto * 1,035 X 

Aplington * 1,027 
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58. 

LARCENY- CIn ZEN PLAN TO 
NJ:I GHBOR- BURGLARY VANDALISM THEFT INVOLVEMENT SCHOOL ESTABLISH PROGRpM 

CITY POPULATION OPERATION 10 HOOD WATCH PROGRMI PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAM PROGRAI1 OTHER IF NONE CURRENT ----
Manilla * 1,020 

Danvi lle 994 X X 

Di ke * 987 X 

Fairbank * 980 X 

Exira 978 X X X X X X X 

Grand Junction * 970 

Baxter 951 X X X 

Dayton * 941 

Treynor * 920 X 

Newell 913 X X 

Walnut * 897 

Adair 883 X X X 

Hubbard * 852 

Hedrick * 847 X 

Janesville * 840 

Fontanelle * 805 

Dows * 771 

Kanawha * 756 

MerY'i 11 * 737 

Dunkerton * 718 X 

Burt * 689 

Lehi gh * 654 

Coggon 639 X X X X X 

Gilmore City * 626 

Richland * 600 

Maynard * 561 

Lawler * 534 

Ell sworth * 480 

Fa rnhamvi 11 e * 461 X 

Sa 1 ix 429 X X X X 

TOTAL 73 72 42 45 33 66 74 14 42 
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Explanation of Footnotes: 

a Des Moines 

b Bettendo rf 

c Huscatine 

d Keokuk 

e Independence 

f Altoona 

g Winterset 

h Osceola 

Osage 

j Garner 

- Kansas City Chiefs Card Program 
Blue Star Program 
Youth Program 

- Armed Robbery Program 

- Cadet Program 

- House Check Program 

- Family In Action Program 

Kansas City Chiefs Card Program 

- Active Patrol Program 

- Operation Whiteway 

Narcotics Program 

Club Programs 

k Rockwell City - Drug Education Program 

Manning 

Elderly Program 

- Bicycle Safety Program 
Community Involvement Program 

* No current programs. 
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Ceda r Rap; ds 
Dubuque 
Council Bluffs 
Clinton 
Burlington 
Fort Dodge 
Ottumwa 
Keokuk 
Fort Madison 
Oska loosa 

TABLE 8 
DAILY COST PER PRISONER FOR CONTRACTED 

JAI L SENTENCES BY IOWA I S POL ICE DEPARTMENTS 
(JULY 1, 1980) 

POPULATION 
110,243 
62,321 
56,449 
32,828 
29,529 
29,423 
27,381 
13,536 
13,520 
10,629 
8,814 
7,518 
5,280 
4,725 

COST PER PRISONER 
$17.50 

5.50 
26.60 
8.21 

28.61 
3.00 

10.00 
2.00 
2.00 

10.00 
30.00 
35.00 

* 
35.00 

3,860 20.00 

Storm Lake 
Estherville 
Glenwood 
Camanche 
Cresco 

~----------------------------~------------------------~~--------
Lake Ci ty 2,006 30.00 
Exira 978 7.50 

* 60% - 40% Communications and building - department pays 40% of operating cost of jail 
under 28E Agreement. 
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